
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Joel Hammond-Gant 
Direct Line: 01246 34 5273 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 22 January 2018 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 30 
JANUARY 2018 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
9 January, 2018. 
 

4.  
  
Forward Plan  
 
Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan. 
 
Forward Plan 
 

5.  
  
Delegation Report (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

Public Document Pack

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


 
 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 
 
6.  

  
Brownfield Land Register (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

7.  
  
Chesterfield Local Plan Review Site Consultation and Progress (Pages 
21 - 200) 
 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 
8.  

  
Fees and Charges for Sport and Leisure 2018/19 (Pages 201 - 216) 
 

Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers 
 
9.  

  
Results of Tenant Consultation for Changes to Council Housing Tenancy 
Agreement (Pages 217 - 360) 
 

Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy 
 
10.  

  
Open Market Fees and Charges 2018/19 (Pages 361 - 372) 
 

11.  
  
Car Parks Fees and Charges 2018/19 (Pages 373 - 382) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



CABINET 09.01.18 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 9th January, 2018 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

Bagley 
Huckle 
 

Councillors 
 

Brunt 
Serjeant 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Dickinson  J Innes 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

113  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

114  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blank, Catt, Diouf 
and Ludlow. 
 

115  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 19 December, 2017 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

116  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 February 2018 to 31 May 
2018, was reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 09.01.18 

2 
 
 

117  
  

MINUTES OF THE SHEFFIELD CITY REGION COMBINED 
AUTHORITY  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority 
(SCRCA) held on 30 October, 2017 were reported for information. 
 
The Assistant Cabinet Member, Councillor Dickinson, asked if the Council 
had been able to take advantage of any underspend in the budgets 
controlled by the SCRCA. 
 
Huw Bowen replied stating that the SCRCA had reported an in-year 
underspend with regards to the Sheffield City Region Infrastructure Fund, 
and had invited the 9 member Councils to submit funding bids for capital 
infrastructure projects. 
 
Chesterfield Borough Council had subsequently been party to two bid 
submissions, and are awaiting information from the SCRCA on whether 
the bids had been successful. 
 
Members asked for an update on the activity and position of the SCRCA. 
 
Huw Bowen informed the Cabinet that an election is to be held in May 
2018 to elect a Mayor to lead the SCRCA.  As it stood, the Mayor would 
not hold the powers and funding provided through the October 2015 
devolution deal, as the 4 full member Councils had not collectively 
consented to the laying of the relevant parliamentary order.  
 
Huw Bowen also reported that public consultations had been carried o
[...]
ons 
 

11.1 That Cabinet notes the publication of the Register in accordance 
with the Town and County Planning (Brownfield Land Registers) 
Regulations 2017. 
 

11.2 That the Borough Council does not include any sites on Part Two 
of its Brownfield Land Register at this time. 
 

12.0 Reasons for recommendations 
 

12.1 As required by the stated regulations. 
 

12.2 To minimise the unnecessary expense to the Council created 
through the process of analysing, publicising and consulting on 
sites for PiP. This cost would usually be taken on by a developer 
when applying for outline or full planning permission.  

 

Glossary of Terms   

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 
PiP Permission in Principle 

LAA Land Availability Assessment 

TDC  Technical Details Consent 
 

Decision information 
 

Key decision number 793 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

A clean, green and attractive 
Borough, where our open spaces 
and built heritage are valued. 
 
 

Page 17



 

 

A place where everyone has fair 
access to a decent and affordable 
home. 
 

An inclusive Borough, where 
everyone feels valued and has 
equal and fair access to local 

services. 
 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Laura Kinley 
 

01246 345771 
laura.kinley@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents 
• Brownfield Land registers statutory guidance (28th July 
2017): https://www.gov.uk/guidance/brownfield-land-registers 
 
• Brownfield Land Registers Data Standard: Preparing and publishing a 
register (28th July 2017): 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/brownfield-landregisters- 
data-standard 
 
• National Planning Policy Framework Annex 2 (27th March 
2012): https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-
framework/annex-2- 

Glossary 
 

• Permission in principle for development plans and brownfield registers 
Impact Assessment:  http://www.parliament.uk/documents/impact-
assessments/IA16-002H.pdf 
 

Appendices to the rep
[...]
ocation of sites 
- less opportunity for the public to have a say on the location of 

sites 

of housing land. 
Although there is 
currently a supply, 
this can change 
and is liable to be 
challenged at 
appeal.  

Page 28



 

 
14.0 Recommendations 

 
14.1 That Cabinet agree the Gypsy and Traveller Sites Consultation 

Report (Appendix A) and associated Sustainability Appraisal 
(Appendix B) for public consultation. 
 

14.2 That Cabinet resolve to retain ownership and control of all the 
potential sites (including those that passed Stage 2a of the 
assessment) in order to ensure they remain available until site/s 
are formally allocated in an adopted Local Plan.  
 

14.3 That the Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager has delegated 
authority, in consultation with and with the agreement of the 
Executive member for Planning, to make minor amendments and 
corrections to the Draft Local Plan and associated material to make 
it ready for public consultation. 

 
14.4 That the consultation report and supporting material are shared 

with Planning Officers at neighbouring authorities (NEDDC and 
BDC) and Derbyshire County Council prior to the public 
consultation in the interests of the Duty to Cooperate. 
 

14.5 That Cabinet agrees that the garage sites are the only CBC 
owned land that is currently available. 

 
14.6 That Cabinet notes the responses to the requests from BDC and 

NEDDC for assistance in meeting their need for gypsy and 
traveller sites (Appendix D). 
 

15.0 Reasons for recommendations 
 

15.1 To allow consultation to be undertaken on Gypsy and Traveller 
Sites in order to progress the Local Plan in accordance with the 
council’s published Local Development Scheme. 
 

15.2 To ensure that potential Gypsy and Traveller sites remain 
available until site/s are formally allocated in an adopted Local 
Plan. 

 
15.3 To allow for minor amendments to make the consultation report 

ready for public consultation. 

Page 29



 

 
15.4 To demonstr
[...]
1 The report has outlined the risks and considerations included in 

review of the proposed fees and charges. There were a number 
of options considered such as a set increase ‘across the board’ 
and a higher than 3% increase but these were rejected due to 
market and competitive risks.  

 
10.2 Another option for not increasing the fees has been considered 

but given need for reduction in subsidy to support the services 
and thorough a market review the proposed fees and charges in 
Appendix A are sufficiently market sensitive to not pose a high 
risk of loss of business on cost grounds. 

 
11.0 Recommendations 

 
11.1 That the charges set out in Appendix A are approved and 

introduced from 1 April 2018. 
 

create potential interest. 

Exclusion of 
equality 
groups 

Mediu
m 

Low Accessible usage and 
charging schemes in 
place. 
Engagement of 
community through 
partnership working and 
consultation. 

Medium Low 

Page 208



 

11.2 That the proposals for Concessionary charge eligibility be 
approved as outlined in Appendix A and that the Concessionary 
memberships continue as Change4Life.  

 
11.3 That on-going analysis of membership and centre usage is 

continued to assess any possible impacts of the changes to fee 
and charges. 

 
11.4 That support for continued development of the services enables 

additional fees to be applied to new activities. 
 

11.5 That there is no further price increase implemented prior to April 
2019. 

 
11.6 Where there are promotional opportunities to stimulate usage, 

ensure retention of customers or to respond to external market 
forces it is to be approved that changes to fees and charges can 
be agreed with the Health and Wellbeing Manager and Portfolio 
holder. 

 
12.0 Reasons for recommendations 
 
12.1 To set the Council’s fees and charges for Sport and Leisure 

Indoor and Outdoor facilities with effect from 1st April 2018. 
 

12.2 To contribute to improving the Councils overall financial position 
and reduce the overall cost of Sport and Leisure provision by the 
Council. 

 
12.3 To support the Councils delivery of Great Place Great Service 

corporate priorities for visitors and residents to Chesterfield 
Borough. 

 
12.4 To improve customer service, the service programming and 

overall participation levels of Sport and Physical activity in the 
borough to support other programmes for addressing health 
inequalities and impacts. 

 
12.5 To meet the demands of the market place given current and 

pending competition. 
 
Decision information 

Page 209



 

 

Key decision number 785 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

To improve the health and well-
being of people in Chesterfield 
Borough  

To reduce inequality and support 
the more vulnerable members of 
our communities  
 

 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Chris Wright / 
Darren 
Townsend 
 

01246 345567 
christopher.wright@chesterfield.gov.uk 
01246 345679 
darren.townsend@chesterfield.gov.uk  

Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared. 

 
N/A 
 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix A Proposed Fees and Charges  

Appendix B Comparison of Fees and Charges for other service 
providers in the area 

 

Page 210

mailto:christopher.wright@chesterfield.gov.uk
mailto:darren.townsend@chesterfield.gov.uk


Appendix A - REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES FY17 - Charging recommended effective 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019.

All Income areas Codes Activity

Existing 

FY17

Gross

Proposed FY18

Gross

Derbys

Average

List Price

Increase

QPSC 

Visits

HLC 

Visits

Total 

visits

Current 

income

Projected 

income

Projected 

increase in 

income

Stock 9101 NTP Swimming badges £3.50 £3.60 2.86% 690 600 1290 £4,515.00 £4,644.00 £129.00

BG Badges £3.50 £3.60 2.86% 353 0 353 £1,235.50 £1,270.80 £35.30

Fitness Room - General 9149 Fitness Room (Casual) - Induction - Adult £6.
[...]
d out by 
appointment with 
an appointment 

Low Low 

Page 223



 

 
7.0 Legal and data protection implications 
 
7.1 The Tenancy Agreement is the formal legal contract between the 

Council, as Landlord and its tenants.  It details the responsibilities 
and obligations of both the Council, as Landlord and all Council 
tenants (both secure and introductory).  Used alongside relevant 
legislation, e.g. the Housing Act 1985, the Tenancy Agreement 
forms the basis upon which tenancies are managed and action 
taken to rectify breaches of the conditions for issues, such as non-
payment of rent and anti-social behaviour. 

 
8.0 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 

 
8.1 A full Equalities Impact Assessment has been carried out and is 

attached at Appendix 6. 
 

9.0 Recommendations 
 

9.1 That Members’ note the comments from tenants and approve the 
final changes to the Tenancy Agreement and Tenant Repairing 
Obligations. 
 

being carried 
out over 30 
days as 
opposed to 20 
days 

being offered and 
made at the time 
of reporting.  
65% of 
respondents to 
the consultation 
said that this was 
acceptable to 
them  

Ambiguous 
clauses and 
obligations 
within the 

Tenancy 
Agreement 
resulting in 
cases not 
successful  at 
court / legal 
stage 

Medium Medium Changes to the 
tenancy 
agreement to 
make rights and 

responsibilities 
clearer will make 
any action against 
tenants more 
robust, easier to 
defend and lessen 
the risk to the 
council 

Low  Low 

Page 224



 

9.2 That the Assistant Director – Housing be authorised to write to all 
tenants giving notice of the new Tenancy Agreement coming into 
force and to serve the necessary Notice of Variation. 

 
10.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 
10.1 To make the necessary changes to the Housing Tenancy 

Agreement. 
 
10.2 To contribute to the delivery of a balanced and sustainable 

Housing Revenue Account, which is self-financing in the longer 
term. 
 

10.3 To support the Council’s Vision and Prioriti
[...]
.50 

Catering Unit New Sq 
+ electricity 

36.00 
1.50 

36.00 
1.50 

36.00 
1.50 

Storage per Week 11.20   

Farmers’ Market 20.60   

Car Boot 10.00   

 

Appendix A 

Page 371



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
For publication 

 
Car Parks Fees and Charges 2018/19 (TV000) 

 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To set the fees and charges for Car Parks for implementation 

from 1 April 2018. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That from the 1 April 2018 it will cost 70p to park up to 30 minutes, 
£1.40 up to 1 hour, £2.70 for up to 2 hours, £3.00 up to 3 hours and 
£4.40 up to 4 hours in all town centre car parks. 

 
2.2 In all short stay/shoppers car parks, as listed in paragraph 4.1 of this 

report, it will cost £1.40 for each subsequent hour over 4 hours to 
park.  

 
2.3 In all long stay/commuter car parks, as listed in paragraph 4.2 of this 

report, it will cost £5.00 to park for over 4 hours.   
 

2.4 That all residents of the borough will continue to benefit from 
free parking in 2018/19 before 10am and after 3pm Monday to 
Saturday and all day Sunday. 
 

 
Meeting: 

 
Cabinet  
 

 
Date: 

 
30 January 2018  
 

 
Cabinet portfolio: 
 

 
Town Centre and Visitor Economy 

 
Report by: 
 

 
Town Centre Operations Manager 

Page 373

Agenda Item 11



 

2.5 That all advance purchase scratchcard tickets will cost £3.60 per day 
and are available for use only in all long stay/commuter car parks from 
1 April 2018. 
 

2.6 That all monthly parking tickets will cost £62 and will be available for 
use only in all long stay/commuter car parks from 1 April 2018. 
 

2.7 That yearly parking tickets for all long stay/commuter car parks will 
cost £620 per annum from 1 April 2018. 

 
2.8 That the price to park at Ashgate Road car park will be £2 all day from 

1 April 2018. 
 

2.9 That if the income target is achieved in 2018/19 there will be no 
increase in tariffs in 2019/20 but the prices will be reviewed for 
2020/21. 

 
3.0 Background 
[...]
 

 
8.0 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 

 
8.1 The proposals have no negative impacts on any of the equalities 

groups. 
 

9.0 Alternative Options to be Considered 
 

9.1 That no increase in parking fees is introduced.  It is felt that the 
proposed changes have been sensitive enough to be acceptable.  
 

9.2 An increase of greater than 4% is introduced. It is felt that this 
might undermine the stable income being generated currently, 
particularly during a period of major disruption whilst Saltergate 
MSCP is demolished and re-built. 
 

10.0 Recommendations 
 
10.1 That from the 1 April 2018 it will cost 70p to park up to 30 minutes, 

£1.40 up to 1 hour, £2.70 for up to 2 hours, £3.00 up to 3 hours and 
£4.40 up to 4 hours in all town centre car parks. 

Page 378



 

 
10.2 In all short stay/shoppers car parks, as listed in paragraph 4.1 of this 

report, it will cost £1.40 for each subsequent hour over 4 hours to 
park.  

 
10.3 In all long stay/commuter car parks, as listed in paragraph 4.2 of this 

report, it will cost £5.00 to park for over 4 hours.   
 

10.4 That all residents of the borough will continue to benefit from 
free parking in 2018/19 before 10am and after 3pm Monday to 
Saturday and all day Sunday. 
 

10.5 That all advance purchase scratchcard tickets will cost £3.60 per day 
and are available for use only in all long stay/commuter car parks from 
1 April 2018. 
 

10.6 That all monthly parking tickets will cost £62 and will be available for 
use only in all long stay/commuter car parks from 1 April 2018. 
 

10.7 That yearly parking tickets for all long stay/commuter car parks will 
cost £620 per annum from 1 April 2018. 

 
10.8 That the price to park at Ashgate Road car park will be £2 all day from 

1 April 2018. 
 

10.9 That if the income target is achieved in 2018/19 there will be no 
increase in tariffs in 2019/20 but the prices will be reviewed for 
2020/21. 

 
11.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
11.1 To continue to support the town centre economy, providing 

competitively priced car parks with simple charging structures 
and convenient payment methods and tariffs.  
  

11.2 To ensure that the council continues to receive an acceptable 
return on a valuable town centre asset. 

 
Decision information 

 

Key decision number 787 

Wards affected All 

Page 379



 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

To provide value for money 
services 

 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Andy Bond 5991 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix A Proposed Fees and Charges 2018-19 

 
 

Page 380



Car Parks proposed fees and charges 2018-19 
 
(Changes in bold) 
 
Permits Existing Proposed 

Annual Permit £600 £620 

Monthly Permit £60 £62 

Scratchcards £3.50 £3.60 

Market Trader £2.00 £2.00 

Blue Badge £5 monthly/£50 annually £5 monthly/£50 annually 

Ashgate Road £1 all day £2 all day 

Short stay Existing Proposed 

Up to 30 mins 70p 70p 

Up to 1 hour £1.30 £1.40 

Up to 2 hours £2.60 £2.70 

Up to 3 hours £3.00 £3.00 

Up to 4 hours £4.30 £4.40 

Each hour after £1.30 £1.40 

Long stay Existing Proposed 

Up to 30 mins 70p 70p 

Up to 1 hour £1.30 £1.40 

Up to 2 hours £2.60 £2.70 

Up to 3 hours £3.00 £3.00 

Up to 4 hours £4.30 £4.40 

4 hours plus £5.00 £5.00 

 
 

Appendix A 

Page 381



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Delegation Report
	6 Brownfield Land Register
	Appendix A - Brownfield Land Register (December 2017)

	7 Chesterfield Local Plan Review Site Consultation and Progress
	Appendix A - Consultation Report
	Appendix B - Sustainability Appraisal
	Appendix C - Members' Briefing Paper
	Appendix D - Responses to BDC and NEDDC
	Appendix E - Equalities Impact Assessment

	8 Fees and Charges for Sport and Leisure 2018/19
	Appendix A - Proposed Fees and Charges
	Appendix B - Comparison of Fees and Charges for other service providers in the area

	9 Results of Tenant Consultation for Changes to Council Housing Tenancy Agreement
	Appendix 1 - Consultation Questionnaire Report
	Appendix 2 - Tenants Comments in response to the Consultation
	Appendix 3 - Specific questions and responses raised through the consultation
	Appendix 4 - Revised Proposed Tenancy Agreement
	Appendix 5 - Revised Proposed Repairing Obligations
	Appendix 6 - Equalities Impact Assessment (updated version)

	10 Open Market Fees and Charges 2018/19
	Appendix A - Stall Rents 2018-19

	11 Car Parks Fees and Charges 2018/19
	Appendix A - Proposed tariffs 2018-19






Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 30.01.18 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 30th January, 2018 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Serjeant (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

Bagley 
Blank 
 

Councillors 
 

Huckle 
Brunt 
Ludlow 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Catt 
Dickinson 

 J Innes 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

120  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

121  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P Gilby. 
 

122  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 9 January, 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

123  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 February to 31 May 2018 
was reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 



CABINET 30.01.18 

2 
 
 

124  
  

DELEGATION REPORT  
 
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during November 2017 were 
reported for information.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted.  
 

125  
  

BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER  
 
The Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager submitted a report 
advising members of the publication of Part 1 of the Council’s Brownfield 
Land Register. The register was published on 19 December, 2017.  
 
The Council was required to publish this mandatory document, which 
details the core information held on sites eligible for inclusion on the 
Register, by the end of 2017 as per the Town and Country Planning 
(Brownfield Land Registers) Regulations 2017.  
 
The Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager also advised that the 
Council, as the Local Planning Authority, would be responsible for the 
cost, assessment and consultation requirements relating to any sites 
placed on ‘Part 2’ of the Brownfield Land Register. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Council’s publication of the Brownfield Land Register, in 
accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Brownfield Land 
Registers) Regulations 2017, be noted. 

 
2. That the proposal to not include any sites on Part Two of the 

Council’s Brownfield Land Register, be approved. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
 

1. To follow stated regulations. 
 

2. To minimise the unnecessary expense to the Council created 
through the process of analysing, publicising and consulting on sites 
for Permission in Principle.  This cost would usually be taken on by 
a developer when applying for outline or full planning permission. 



CABINET 30.01.18 

3 
 
 

 
126  

  
CHESTERFIELD LOCAL PLAN REVIEW SITE CONSULTATION AND 
PROGRESS  
 
The Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager submitted a report 
seeking approval to commence a 6 week public consultation on the 
Gypsy and Traveller Site Options on 12 February, 2018. 
 
As per the National Planning Policy Framework, the Council is required to 
ensure suitable provision of sites for Gypsies and Travellers in its Local 
Plan, based on up to date assessment of need.   
 
Following the publication of the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation 
Assessment in 2015, the Council was required to identify 4 pitches 
between 2014 and 2019.  The report noted that half of this need had 
already been met through the granting of planning permission for 2 
pitches.  
 
The Consultation Report, as attached at Appendix A to the officer’s report, 
provided detail on the council’s site assessment process as well as the 6 
sites shortlisted for the remaining 2 pitches. 
 
The public consultation would be borough wide to provide all residents 
and interested parties with the opportunity to be involved and make 
comments. The consultation will include drop-in sessions at accessible 
central locations, presentations, meetings with local ward councillors, and 
press releases. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Gypsy and Traveller Sites Consultation Report and 
associated Sustainability Appraisal, as set out at Appendices A and 
B to the officer’s report, be approved for public consultation. 

 
2. That the Council retains ownership and control of all potential sites, 

to ensure that they remain available until site(s) are formally 
allocated within an adopted Local Plan. 
 

3. That delegated authority be granted to the Strategic Planning and 
Key Sites Manager, in consultation and agreement with the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Growth, to make minor amendments to the 
Draft Local Plan and associated material prior to public consultation. 



CABINET 30.01.18 

4 
 
 

 
4. That the consultation report and supporting material be shared with 

Derbyshire County Council, Bolsover District Council and North 
East Derbyshire District Council, prior to the public consultation, to 
ensure the Council complies with the Duty to Cooperate. 
 

5. That it be noted that the garage sites are the only Council-owned 
land currently available. 
 

6. That the Council’s responses to the requests from Bolsover District 
Council and North East Derbyshire District Council for assistance in 
meeting their respective needs for Gypsy and Traveller sites, as set 
out at Appendix D to the officer’s report, be noted. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
 

1. To allow consultation to be undertaken on prospective Gypsy and 
Traveller Sites in order to progress the Local Plan in accordance 
with the Council’s published Local Development Scheme. 

 
2. To ensure that potential Gypsy and Traveller sites remain available 

until site(s) are formally allocated within an adopted Local Plan. 
 

3. To allow for minor amendments to be made to the consultation 
report in preparation for the public consultation. 

 
4. To demonstrate that the Council is meeting the Duty to Cooperate. 

 
5. For the avoidance of doubt and to prevent potential challenge. 

 
127  

  
FEES AND CHARGES FOR SPORT AND LEISURE 2018/19  
 
The Operations Manager submitted a report recommending for approval 
proposed fees and charges for Sport and Leisure services, to take effect 
from 1 April, 2018. 
 
The review had considered a number of factors, including concerns over 
membership levels and associated income, and increased competition 
from private sector leisure providers; these had been taken into account 
in determining the proposed levels of fees and charges for 2018/19, which 
were attached at Appendix A to the officer’s report. 
 



CABINET 30.01.18 

5 
 
 

The report noted that a number of new fees and charges had been added 
to cover new Direct Debit payment opportunities, new sports and leisure 
activities, and new initiatives to encourage people from specific 
communities to become more physically active. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the proposed charges for Sports and Leisure services, as 
outlined in Appendix A to the officer’s report, be approved and 
implemented from 1 April 2018. 

 
2. That the proposals for concessionary charge eligibility, as outlined 

in Appendix A to the officer’s report, be approved; and that the 
concessionary rate memberships continue to be known as 
Change4Life. 

 
3. That routine monitoring and analysis of membership and centre 

usage be continued to assess and respond to any possible impacts 
of the proposed changes to Sports and Leisure services charges. 

 
4. That the Sports and Leisure service be encouraged to continue 

developing services, enabling additional fees to be applied to new 
activities, where appropriate. 

 
5. That the proposal to not impose further increases to fees and 

charges for Sports and Leisure services before April 2019, be 
approved. 

 
6. That delegated authority be granted to the Assistant Director – 

Health and Wellbeing, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Health and Wellbeing, to approve changes to fees and charges for 
Sports and Leisure services where there are promotional 
opportunities to stimulate usage, to ensure customer retention, 
and/or to respond to external market forces. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
 

1. To set the Council’s fees and charges for Sport and Leisure Indoor 
and Outdoor facilities with effect from 1 April, 2018. 

 



CABINET 30.01.18 

6 
 
 

2. To contribute to improving the Council’s overall financial position 
and reduce the overall cost of Sport and Leisure provision by the 
Council. 

 
3. To support the Council’s delivery of Great Place Great Service 

corporate priorities for visitors and residents to Chesterfield 
Borough. 

 
4. To improve customer service, the service programming and overall 

participation levels of Sport and Physical activity in the borough to 
support other programmes for addressing health inequalities and 
impacts. 

 
5. To meet the demands of the market place given current and 

pending competition. 
 

128  
  

RESULTS OF TENANT CONSULTATION FOR CHANGES TO 
COUNCIL HOUSING TENANCY AGREEMENT  
 
The Assistant Director – Housing submitted a report detailing the outcome 
of the consultation on changes to the Housing Tenancy Agreement, which 
pursuant to Minute No. 57 (Cabinet, 2017/18) had been undertaken over 
the six week period concluding 3 December, 2017. 
 
It was reported that 1,079 tenants (11 per cent) had responded in writing 
to the proposals and approximately 243 people had attended the 
‘roadshow’ events held across the Borough.  A report outlining the 
response to the proposals was attached at Appendix 1 to the officer’s 
report. 
 
The Assistant Director – Housing advised that, subject to Cabinet 
approval, all tenants would be notified in writing of the new Tenancy 
Agreement and Tenant Repairing Obligations. The new provisions would 
come in to force at the end of the formal 28 days’ notice period. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the comments returned by tenants as part of the Council 
Housing Tenancy Agreement Consultation, be noted. 

 
2. That the final versions of the Tenancy Agreement and Tenant 

Repairing Obligations be approved. 



CABINET 30.01.18 

7 
 
 

 
3. That delegated authority be granted to the Assistant Director – 

Housing to provide tenants with notice in writing of the new Tenancy 
Agreement and Tenant Repairing Obligations due to come into 
force from 1 April 2018, and to serve the necessary Notice of 
Variation. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. To make the necessary changes to the Housing Tenancy 
Agreement. 

 
2. To contribute to the delivery of a balanced and sustainable Housing 

Revenue Account that is self-financing in the longer term. 
 

3. To support the Council’s Vision and Priorities within the Council 
Plan. 

 
129  

  
OPEN MARKET FEES AND CHARGES 2018/19  
 
The Town Centre Operations Manager submitted a report recommending 
for approval proposed fees and charges for the Chesterfield open markets 
and the Sunday car boot sale, to take effect from 1 April, 2018. 
 
It was reported that market occupancy levels in Chesterfield had declined 
by 6 per cent to date during the 2017/18 financial year, continuing the 
overall trend seen over the last 3 years.   
 
A comparative benchmarking exercise had found that stall fees and 
charges in Chesterfield had remained competitive with other local 
markets’.  The report proposed that the current fees and charges be 
unchanged for 2018/19, the full list of which was attached at Appendix A 
to the officer’s report. 
 
The Town Centre Operations Manager also advised that, in light of the ‘no 
increase’ proposals, it was not intended to afford licensed market traders 
a rent free week holiday entitlement in 2018/19. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the proposal to not increase stall fees on the General, Flea and 
Farmer’s Markets from 1 April 2018, be approved. 



CABINET 30.01.18 

8 
 
 

 
2. That the proposal to reflect the decline in occupancy levels in the 

2018/19 target income, be approved. 
 

3. That the proposal to not increase the car boot sale fee held under 
licence by Chesterfield Football Club at the Proact Stadium, be 
approved. 

 
4. That the proposal to not increase electricity and storage charges, 

and the publicity levy on the Open Market, be approved. 
 

5. That the proposal to not offer a rent free holiday period to licenced 
traders in 2018/19, be approved. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
 

1. To continue to secure a viable open air market in Chesterfield. 
 

2. To ensure that the Council continues to receive an acceptable 
return on a valuable town centre asset through supporting traders 
during this continued economic downturn. 

 
130  

  
CAR PARKS FEES AND CHARGES 2018/19  
 
The Town Centre Operations Manager submitted a report recommending 
for approval proposed fees and charges for car parks, to take effect from 
1 April, 2018. 
 
The full list of proposed charges for 2018/19 was attached at Appendix A 
to the officer’s report. 
 
The report proposed that the incentive parking tariffs (Minute No. 136, 
Cabinet 2015/16) be unchanged, to ensure that the fees and charges 
remain competitive with other nearby towns and cities, and continue to 
attract residents, commuters and visitors to the town and borough. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the proposed charges for parking for periods ranging from up 
to 30 minutes to up to four hours in all town centre car parks, as set 
out in paragraphs 5.4 and 5.6 of the officer’s report, be approved 
and implemented from 1 April 2018. 



CABINET 30.01.18 

9 
 
 

 
2. That the proposed charge of £1.40 to park for each subsequent 

hour over four hours in all short stay/shoppers car parks, be 
approved and implemented from 1 April 2018. 

 
3. That the proposed charge of £5.00 to park for over four hours in all 

long stay/commuter car parks, be approved and implemented from 
1 April 2018. 

 
4. That the offer of free parking to residents of the Borough before 

10am and after 3pm Monday to Saturday, and all day Sunday, be 
continued for 2018/19.  

 
5. That the proposed charge of £3.60 per day for all advance purchase 

scratchcard tickets, available for use only in all long stay/commuter 
car parks, be approved and implemented from 1 April 2018. 

 
6. That the proposed charge of £62 for all monthly parking tickets, 

available for use only in all long stay/commuter car parks, be 
approved and implemented from 1 April 2018. 

 
7. That the proposed charge of £620 for annual parking tickets, 

available for use only in all long stay/commuter car parks, be 
approved and implemented from 1 April 2018. 

 
8. That the proposed charge of £2 per day for parking in Ashgate 

Road Car Park, be approved and implemented from 1 April 2018. 
 

9. That the proposal to not review car parking charges again until 
2020/21, if the income target for 2018/19 is achieved, be approved.  
 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
 

1. To continue to support the town centre economy, providing 
competitively priced car parks with simple charging structures and 
convenient payment methods and tariffs. 

 
2. To ensure that the Council continues to receive an acceptable 

return on a valuable town centre asset. 
 
 
 



CABINET 30.01.18 

10 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 


